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Small States
The quality of democracy in the country:
Tools and indexes: (1)

Among all the indexes that measure

democratic quality, Andorra has Freedom House
participated in the following ones: World Security Value
A. Freedom House (Nations in transit)
X WEFI - World Electoral Freedom Index
B. World Secutrity Value
C. WEFI - World Electoral Freedom Index Press Freedom Index
D. Press Freedom Index (Reporters without World Index of Moral Freedom

Borders)/ Worldwide Press Freedom Index
E. World Index of Moral Freedom (Spain)

94/100 Free

5.8

70.31 (46th)

23.23 (37th)

50.96 (73rd)

Andorra has not yet participated in indexes such as: Polity IV, V-Dem

project or The Economist Intelligence Unit Democracy index



Small States
The quality of democracy in the country:
Tools and indexes: (2

List of freedom indexes for-Andorra.
Andorra 94
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POUTICA | DEMOCRACIA
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Country __[2020 _J2019 2018 2017 l2016 2015 2014 _[2013 J2012 2010 2009 _[2008 2007 2006 [2005 [200a 2003 J2002 |

(037)  (037)  (037)  (035)  (033)  (032)  (005)  (00S)
- 2323 2463 2221 2103 1987 1987 682 6.82 N/A N/A N/A /A /A /A /A N/A N/A N/A

[OVERALL MORAL|
[COUNTRY 020 SCORE 2018 SCORE /ARIATION IN SCORE [2018 RANK /ARIATION IN RANK RERICION BloETHICAL IDRUGS INDICATORS REXUAETY ENDER INDICATORS |FREEDOM
INDICATORS INDICATORS INDICATORS CLASSIFICATION

{F0 . Andorra 50.96 45.00 98.13 15.63 21.54 65.00 54.50 ACCEPTABLE




Small States
The quality of democracy in the country:
Tools and indexes: (3)

e WEFI- World electoral Freedom Index

In the following table there is the ranking obtained by Andorra at WEFI 2019 sub-indices:

COUNTRY
Paiz

Afghanistan | Afganistan 31.72 59.29 67.38
Albania 66.10 65.93 65.08 73.01 60.27
Algeria | Argelia 54.90 50.77 58.91 63.48 43.69
Andorra 70.80 20.97 66.62 77.45 64.96
Angola 60.52 4469 64.05 73.60 4918
Antigua and Barbuda | Antigua y Barbuda 65.20 76.90 6211 72.18 57.39
Argentina 68.85 68.10 63.53 74.93 68.33

COLUNN INTTIALS:
‘Waorld Blectoral Freedom Index. The overall ranking. How fres are citizens in their capacity as electors.
Political Development Index. How resdy is a country to be able to achieve electoral freedom.

Active Suffrage Freedom Index. How free are a country's citizens to voie.
Passive suffrage Freedom Index. How free are & country’s citizens to be woted, to form parties, efcetera.
Elector Empowerment Index. How much can a country’s electors influence public policy.




Small States
“Subjective” measures of quality of democracy (1)
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Small States
“Subjective” measures of quality of democracy (2)

e Citizenry score as an average 5.8 when asking
about how satisfied they are with the political

system in Andorra Em podria dir en cada cas el seu grau de confianga en aquestes organitzacions?

e The 2018 World Securities Values graph
shows that the university is the institution
with the highest rating with 62.1%.

e As for the division of the three powers of
the State, the one that stands out best in
seventh place is the Judiciary with 46.9%,
followed by the Executive in eleventh place

with 41.5% and the Legislature in Gresmores e o
seventeenth place with 31.9%. i Jo—
e Political parties are relegated to

penultimate place with 20



Small States
“Subjective” measures of quality of democracy (3)

Comparative Study of Electoral System

* Two out of ten (22.6%) citizens from Andorra consider
having a strong leader who does not consider parliament
or call elections (dictatorship), as a good way to govern

e the country

5i hi hagués una guerra estaria disposat a lluitar per Andormra?

e _ . 96% believe that it is best to have a democratic political
' system and 60% would endorse a technocratic
government.
Si hi hagués una guerra estaria disposat a lluitar per Andorra? . National identity, among Andorran respondents 91.3%

consider themselves very or quite proud of the country
while only 7% little or nothing.

This high sentiment leads to state that in the event of a
war, 44.7% would be willing to fight for Andorra and
55% would not. Participation in the war is divided
between nationals (57.5%) and resident (63.2%) who
would not take up arms.



Small States
“Subjective” measures of quality of democracy (4

POLITICA | DEMOCRACIA POLITICA | DEMOCRACIA

En quina mesura es governa democraticament Andorra Satisfaccié amb el funcionament del sistema politic d'Andorra

1Gens
democritica

22,4 X 3
03 g
14, 142 B
- = 18 : Mitjana £
4 3 Andorra 2018= 6,611 1
6 64 N ) : Andorra 2005= 5,370 o 2 Mitjana= 5,8
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m Andorra 7018 m Andorra 2005
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Small States
“Subjective” measures of quality of democracy (5

POLITICA | DEMOCRACIA POLITICA | DEMOCRACIA

Formes bones o molt bones de governar un pais Fins a quin punt diria que esta vosté interessat en la politica?

Tenir un sistema politic democratic

Tenira experts, i noa un gevem, que preguin 5& .
decisions segons el que vegin millor pel pais 56,2 |

Andorra 2018

Tenir un lider fort que no s'ha de molestar amb el = 226 Andorra 2005
parlament ni eleccions 23,4

- " 5.7
Tenirun govern militar 4
2,9

Terir un sistema ragit per lallei religiosa er el qual no M 46
hi ha partits politics ni eleccions

Espanya 2017

0 20 40 60 80 100
D 10 20 20 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

®m Moltinteressat W Interessat ® Pocinteressat ® Gens interessat W No contesta
® Andorra 2018 ®m Andorra 2005 OEspanya 2017
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Small States
Social cleavages

3.3 Salari mitja

La variacié mensual del salari mitja ajustat estacionalment presenta una tendéncia estable.

‘Salari mitja del mes per sector
( dades

A caga i 0.0% 0,0% 0,0% 0,0%

-0,9% -3,0% -3,9%

-0,4% -0,3% -0,3%
Construccié -1,2% -1,9% -1,8%
Venda i reparacit de vehicles de motor -0,4% -0,6% =-0,4%
Comerg a l'engros i intermediaris del comerg -0,5% -0,6% -0,6%
Comerg al detall, llevat de vehicles de motor 0,1% 0,3% 0,3%
Hoteleria -0,5% -1,7% -1,4%
Transports i comunicacions =1,4% -1,8% =2,0%
Sistema financer 0,0% 0,2% 0,3%
Activitats iliaries i serveis 0,2% 0,1% 0,1%
A publica i social 0,0% 0,0% 0,0%
Educacio =0,1% =0,1% =0,1%
Activitats sanitaries i veterinaries, serveis socials 0,1% 0,1% 0,0%
Altres activitats socials i serveis personals -0,7% -0,9% -0,6%

Llars que ocupen personal domestic -0,6% -1,0% =0,9%
) yots. -0,1% -0,2% -0,1%

des-19 gen-20 feb-20 mar-20 abr-20

1 Ei total inclou els i i “Treball
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Small States .
Social cleavages b=

FEBRER 2020 JUNY 2020

_ Nombre Salari mitja Nombre assalariats Salari mitja
assalariats ) mensual w mensual
©-moUsEsMawvRACURERE. 2asase 189506 €
| - TRANSPORT.EMMAGATZEMATGE | COMUNICACIONS. 270639¢ L94476€
L - ADVINISTRACIO PUBLICA DEFENSA | SEGURETAT SOAL® 255087 2amane
O -ALTRES ACTIVITATS SOCIALS | DE SERVEIS PRESTATS. 187362€ 1851,72€
Q-oreawsweseRAtGmTORMS. 22 339533
|SECTORACTIVITAT 2.141,88€ 1.963,91 €
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Small States

Social cleavages (3)

Number of people receiving the economic benefit for involuntary
unemployment is 187, -46.3% less than the previous month (304
people) and + 750.0% compared to August of the previous year (22
people).

50 correspond to the benefit decreed by the Government, which
represents a + 127.3% with respect to the data for August 2019 (22
people).

In August 2020, there were 137 people receiving occasional
economic benefits for involuntary unemployment under COVID-19,
down -38.5% in July.

The total amount of these occasional benefits for the month of
August is € 125,579.06.



Small States
Mobilisation of anti-democracy sentiment

POLITICA | DEMOCRACIA 6.6 out of 10 on the fact that Andorra is
governed democratically, an average that rises
from 5.3, 13 years ago, and puts a 5.8 on the
satisfaction of the functioning of the Andorran
political system.

Two out of ten (22.6%) see it as a good way to
govern the country to have a strong leader who
does not consider parliament or call elections;
that is, a dictatorship.

Satisfaccié amb el funcionament del sistema politic d'Andorra

Mitjana=5,8

l i in the event of a war, 44.7% would be willing to
" 0 fight for Andorra and 55% would not.

Complotement
satisfat
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Small States
Corruption and inefficiency

Perception of population regarding
“corruption” in Andorra, in the World Values
Survey, 2018 the average is 5.8%.
Door-to-door reporting on election programs
is often seen as an opportunity for politicians
to get closer to the citizenry.

In some cases, there is also some reluctance,
specifically 41.4%, in which there is the
perception that the candidates have other
intentions, such as "buying" the votes or
persuading the person to vote, and this
generates some distrust in the purpose of this
system.

Corrupcio a Andorra

Mitjana
Andorra 2018=5,801
Espanya 2017=7,96

Les dones son menys corruptes que els homes?

35,6346



Small States
Populism

e Populism, understood as the political trend that seeks to attract the
popular classes, is an undocumented phenomenon in Andorra.

 None of the reports, surveys and research designed from Andorra to
measure the quality of democracy and the degree of satisfaction of
the population in relation to political management, considers
"populism" as one of the items in the various surveys.

* Therefore, there is no data that can illustrate this phenomenon in
Andorra



Small States
Extremism and extremist parties (1)

L"ANDORRA ACTUAL / BLOC 4: £l marc politic

* EXt re m i S m h a S n Ot yet b ee n d i Sc u Ssed i n Doc 421: El sistema de partits d’Andorra (un sistema centrat, atomitzat en I'oferta, bipartidista en la rep
depth in Andorra. ' i [ -
* The following figure shows the R e

VERDS D’ANDORRA (2008)

distribution of Andorra's political parties: v ' T EustiNomen e

(2003)
I Antbnia Escoda (Pres.) ] SOCIAEDENICRAT (P}

a centered system, atomized in its offer pBpeague: i B WO i Aot

(1992)

and bipartisan in representation. Eric Pupl (res)

RENOVACIO
DEMOCRATICA (RD)

Most of the Andorran political parties are — el

Ricard De Haro] UNIO NACIONAL DE
Partits regionals Prigpt PROGRES (UNP)

concentrated in the center-right sy
spectrum.

ey QNI NRIEREERREEEREy
{5 Aco(ording)(2007) 1§
iE Accié Comunal d’Ordino E UP (Encamp) (2005)
S Aimniannens Units per al progrés
% UP(Esc-Eng)[2005) =
Unid del Poble H GDP (La Massana) (1999)

£ Grup Demdcrata Parr.

= PC(And. la Vella) (2007) & H
Progrés Comunal H = 521 (SantJulia) (2003) 1
H

i (PLA+CDA+indeps) = H Segle 21
H H

40 I Historia, Geografia i d'Andorra / T le: curs 2011-12
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Small States
Extremism and extremist parties (2)

e 2020 Political Survey in the Principality, had
one single question in which respondents
: i e Vort oo s sl dremrems et vprrin cemne comerrss [ o e e oo e o !
are asked about their tendency, affinity or G, ente dree deca o ceems devaF e e ey togams, st s,

political ideology: extreme left, or extreme . R

9. Quan e parla de politica n

right, left, right, center-left, or center-right. m“";:, 2’2"“’ »
* Inthe answers it differs between nationals coe e
and residents. — [ o P
* While in the first group 1.1% are manifested | weme= >« mim .

as supporters of the far left, the group of o — oot S

7 L7
Altres respostes

residents increases considerably to 2.0%. As e s

Total ar 4,6 freqilencies Percentatges

for far-right supporters, in the group of A i

Mo es considera de cap, neutral 16 21
~ Depén de les persones, temes 5 13
Liberal 3 04

nationals we find 0.7%, while the group of e mp———— L,

o Socioliberal, esquerra capitalista, 0,3
Secialista n1

Ararquista Tndependent 02

residents is 1.2% who express their affinity o st 1 peniert
for far-right policies.

02
02

04 Altres respostes




Small States
Democracy and COVID-19

The crisis arising from COVID-19 and the general
delay caused by the pandemic will affect the
timetable for reaching the Andorra-Monaco-San
Marino association agreement with the EU. The
will of the current government is to reach a
consensus and a state pact with all political
forces.

Regarding the CRES Political Survey of 2020, in
relation to the assessment of the population of
the management of the Government of Andorra
of the pandemic of COVID-19, 54.4% of the
population assess the management between an

8 and 9 out of 10

5. En general, com qualificaria la gesti6é del Govern de la pandemia de la COVID-
19, en una escala del 0 (inolt dolenta) a 10 (molt bona)?

fregiiencies Percentatges
Total 400 100

0 0 0,0
1 1] 0,0
2 0 0,0
3 2 0,6
4 5 14
5 14 34
6 15 3.6
7 52 131
8 129 32,2
9 89 22,2
10 86 21,6
No sap 0 0,0
No contesta 8 2,0
Mitiana 8,270

Desviacio 1,415




Small States
Prospects of democracy (1)
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Small States
Prospects of democracy (2)

Observatory’s survey in Andorra, the surveys assess in order of importance
the three aspects that should be improved in Andorra at present:

1. Concern for the price of housing, the high standard of living or low
wages (27% of respondents compared to 51% in the last half year);

2. The economy, trade and tourism (16%)

3. Social benefits, pensions or health (15% by 20% in the previous
observatory)

4. Politics and public administrations (12%).
5. Infrastructure and car parks (10%). %)
6. Problems related to COVID-19 (9%).



